505457993 05/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5504796

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CARL HOFFMEIER	08/17/2011
TRACY NG	12/17/2010
EILEEN ZIRPOLO-KISCO	01/12/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DJO, LLC	
Street Address: 1430 DECISION STREET		
City:	VISTA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92081	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15223468

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)408-1804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8589874214

Email: docketing@veroslegal.com
Correspondent Name: VEROS LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Address Line 1: 2305 HISTORIC DECATUR ROAD, STE 100

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DONJOY.070C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MALLARY DE MERLIER
SIGNATURE:	/Mallary K. de Merlier/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2019

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page1.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page2.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page3.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page4.tif

PATENT 505457993 REEL: 049065 FRAME: 0650

source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page5.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page6.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page7.tif source=Assignment_from_parent_DONJOY_070C1#page8.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049065 FRAME: 0651

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Carl Hoffmeier, have invented certain improvements described in applications for patents set forth on Schedule A (the "Patent Applications"), the specification of which:

WHEREAS, DJO, LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, California 92081, desires to memorialize ASSIGNEEE's ownership of such improvements and Patent Applications, and all other intellectual property rights therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to all inventions as described in the Patent Applications, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and any patents as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said Patent Applications, said inventors, applications and patents, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which patents may be granted; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patents, all choses in action pertaining to the Patent Applications or patents including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the Patent Applications or patents. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, confirms that ASSIGNEE has all rights necessary to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Patent Applications or patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Patent Applications or patents to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid inventions and intellectual property rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in

Page 1

any interference or other proceeding in which said inventions or any Patent Applications or patents directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the commissioner of patents of all applicable countries listed in Schedule A to issue such patents as shall be granted upon Patent Applications or based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by facsimile signature or other electronic transmission, each of which shall be enforceable against the party actually executing the counterpart, and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

Inventor	Carl Ho	ffmeier			Date: _	8/11/11
Address	105 Es				***************************************	
***	SEANA-	Blow	<u> CA 24</u>	725		
Witness	Jazqu	LOU	Ampur		Date: _	8) 17 / 11
Address _	4040	Ecm	o Placi			
·		•	CA 9			
						
Witness				New	Date: _	8/17/Zon
Address_	2133	Isla	nd Sho	<u>-e Wa</u>	4	
	San V	mreos.	CA	92028		

Schedule A

APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE	FILING DATE	R & G FILE NUMBER
60564563	United States of America	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	21-Apr-04	ACIZ-228-001
11098158	United States of America	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	4-Apr-05	ACIZ-228-101
2005240003	Australia	OSTEOARTHRITIS BRACE	5-Apr-05	ACIZ-228-AU1
2561538	Canada	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	5-Apr-04	ACIZ-228-CA1
57313694	European Patent Office	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	5-Apr-04	ACIZ-228-EP1
2007509492	Japan	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	5-Apr-04	ACIZ-228-JP1
PCTUS2005011507	PCT	OSTEPARTHRITIS BRACE	5-Apr-04	ACIZ-228-WO1
12879818	United States of America	ADJUSTABLE DORSAL NIGHT SPLINT	10-Sep-10	ACIZ-383-101

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Carl Hoffmeier and Tracy Ng, have invented a certain improvement in ADJUSTABLE DORSAL NIGHT SPLINT described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[X] was filed on September 10, 2010 as Application No. 12/879,818

WHEREAS, **DJO**, **LLC** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, California 92081 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application. together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution,

Page 1

reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The undersigned hereby authorizes Ropes & Gray LLP, of One International Place, Boston, MA 02110, to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal(s) the date set forth below.

		Invent	tor's Signature:
			Carl Hoffmeier
State of)	
County of) ·	
On this	day of		, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public. r, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
personally a	ppeared Car	rl Hoffmeie	r. proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
			, to be the person whose name is
			document in my presence.
orened on the	o proceems	Or attached	assaution at any prosonoso,
(SEAL)			
(SLAL)			Notary Public
My commiss	ion evnirec		
ari commu	mon expires.		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal(s) the date set forth below.

	Inv	rentor's Signature: Tracy Ng
		Tracy Ng *
State of)	
County of)	
personally ap	opeared Tracy Ng , p	, 20, before me, the undersigned notary public, roved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
	attached document i	n my presence.
(SEAL)		
		Notary Public
My commiss	ion expires	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Eileen Zirpolo-Kisco, have invented a certain improvement in **ADJUSTABLE DORSAL NIGHT SPLINT** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[X] was filed on September 10, 2010 as Application No. 12/879,818

WHEREAS, **DJO**, **LLC** (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having principal offices at 1430 Decision Street, Vista, California 92081 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with me;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with my entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any reissue, continuation, divisional and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made; I hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. I hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, I hereby further agree for myself and my executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution,

Page 1

reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

The undersigned hereby authorizes Ropes & Gray LLP, of 500 Boylston Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02199, to insert hereon any further identification information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Inventor's Signature: Elleen Zirpolo-Kisco 1/12/2012